
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 08 April 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Extraordinary Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Beecher (Chair) 
K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
S.N. Beatty 
J.R. Boughtflower 
T. Burrell 
 

J.P. Caplin 
S.M. Doran 
N. Islam 
M.J. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
 

J.R. Sexton 
J.A. Turner 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, H.S. Boparai, J. Button, A. Gale, 

R.V. Geach, D.L. Geraci, K. Howkins and O. Rybinski 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

3.   Draft Air Quality Action Plan 
 

3 - 86 

 Committee is asked to consider: 
 
1.Approval of the progression of the draft Air Quality Action Plan to 
submission to Defra for review  
 
2.Approval of the progression of the draft Air Quality Action Plan to 
undergo public consultation.  
 

 

 
 



  

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee   

 

16th April 2024  

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• As part of Spelthorne Borough 

Council’s statutory local air quality 

management duties Defra require 

the Council to submit a draft Air 

• This is a statutory requirement as 

advised by Defra. 

• Spelthorne Borough Council 

recognise the health impacts of poor 

Title Spelthorne Air Quality Action Plan 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Dr Claire Lucas, Principal Pollution Control Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Approve the progression of the draft Air Quality Action 
Plan to submission to Defra for review. 
 

2. Approve the progression of the draft Air Quality Action 
Plan to undergo Public Consultation.  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Local air quality management is a statutory process introduced by  

the Environment Act 1985 (Part IV), which places a legal duty on  

all local authorities to regularly review both the current and future  

air quality within their areas. 

 

Defra have advised Spelthorne Borough Council that a draft Air 
Quality Action Plan must be submitted to Defra for comment by 
the 1st May 2024 and that the draft AQAP must progress to public 
consultation.  

 

To ensure that the Council complies with statutory obligations. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Quality Action Plan giving actions 

that the Council and other 

stakeholders in Local Air Quality 

will take over 5 years to safeguard 

air quality within the Spelthorne 

Air Quality Management Area.  

air quality and are committed to 

working to safeguard improvements 

in local air quality. 

• Spelthorne Borough Council 

recognises the Climate Change 

Emergency and the need to reduce 

greenhouse gas emissions which has 

co-benefits for local air quality.  

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• A draft Air Quality Action Plan has 

been written by specialist 

consultants following engagement 

with stakeholders including the 

Transport Authorities, National 

Highways and Surrey County 

Council.  

• The draft Air Quality Action Plan 

needs to progress to Public 

Consultation to capture the views 

of Spelthorne residents and 

businesses as well as to 

neighbouring authorities. 

• Alongside the Public Consultation 

process Defra’s air quality 

specialist will review the draft Air 

Quality Action Plan and provide 

feedback.  

• To achieve Committee approval for 

the draft Air Quality Action Plan to 

progress to Public Consultation and 

to review by Defra.  

• A Public Consultation exercise will 

run in the Councils digital platform in 

line with Defra guidance for at least 1 

month.  

• Neighbouring Local Authorities will 

be consulted on the draft Air Quality 

Action Plan alongside the Public 

Consultation exercise.  

• Comments from Defra, Neighbouring 

Authorities and the responses to the 

Public Consultation will be 

considered in a finalised Air Quality 

Action Plan that will require adoption 

at Committee later this year.  

 

 

2. Key issues 

2.1 An Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) provides the mechanism by which local 
authorities, in collaboration with national agencies and others, will state their 
intentions for working towards the air quality objectives through the use of the 
powers they have available. 

2.2 Spelthorne has experienced widespread improvement in air quality measured 
against the annual mean National Air Quality Objective for nitrogen dioxide 
that is primarily attributable to pollutant emissions from traffic since the 
Boroughs Air Quality Action Plan was published in 2005. 

2.3 The 2005 AQAP is no longer considered to be valid as many of the specified 
actions have been completed, and there have been improvements to local air 
quality since the original
[...]
ith 
other Surrey Districts and Boroughs to a Surrey wide air quality dispersion 
modelling exercise within the lifecycle of the plan. 

3.4 Further safeguards are provided by the Local Air Quality Management 
process in that the contents of the AQAP are reviewed each year within the 
Local Air Quality Management Annual Status Reporting process to Defra. If 
there is evidence of deterioration in air quality further measures can be 
introduced.  

3.5 The draft AQAP is presented in Appendix A, some key SBC measures from 
the draft AQAP include: 

 Undertaking the statutory process required to increase the cover of the 
boroughs Smoke Control Areas to give borough wide coverage.  

 Supporting the Spelthorne in the Zone campaign for inclusion of 
Spelthorne in transport Zone 6.  

 Closer working on synergies in policy and projects securing air quality 
improvement and reductions in greenhouse gas emissions. For 
example, through the Climate Change Working Group.  

 To continue to promote and encourage active travel as an alternative 
to vehicle use.  

Page 5



 
 

 To continue to provide an air quality alert service that residents who 
are vulnerable to episodes of poor air quality can sign up to.  

 To continue to fund and provide comprehensive air quality monitoring 
in the borough.  

 To continue collaboration with Heathrow Airport Ltd to reduce 
emissions arising from the operation of Heathrow Airport. 

 To continue to work with the Surrey Air Alliance including neighbouring 
boroughs, Surrey County Council and National Highways to bring 
about air quality improvements across Surrey. Public Health, Safer 
Travel and the Transport Planning teams from Surrey County Council 
and Surrey Heartlands NHS Trust all participate in the Surrey Air 
Alliance.  

 To work on supplementary planning guidance for applicants on air 
quality with Development Planning. 

 

3.6 Members should note that when the plan is adopted, the Council will be 
committing to a number of measures, some of which will require funding via 
Service Plans and Growth Bids.  

3.7 The Committee is asked to make a decision as follows: 

3.8 Option 1: To recommend that the draft AQAP commences to Public 
Consultation and is submitted to Defra for review.  

3.9 Option 2: To not recommend that the draft AQAP commences to Public 
Consultation and is submitted to Defra for review.  

3.10 Option 2 is not recommended as it will mean the Council will not meet the 
May deadline set by Defra. Failure to meet the deadline imposed by Defra will 
result in the Council receiving a Ministerial Section 85 direction letter to the 
Chief Executive specifying action.  

3.11 Due to the timescales imposed by Defra for the submission of a draft AQAP 
no option for amending the draft AQAP is presented. The draft AQAP and the 
accompanying Equalities and Diversity Impacts Assessment have been 
formulated by professional technical experts in the field of air quality 
management and equalities and diversity impacts assessment, in consultation 
with stakeholders in Local Air Quality Management. The draft AQAP has been 
written in line with a template and guidance produced by Defra.  Members 
were consulted via a dedicated Members Briefing. Amendments to the AQAP 
will be made following the public consultation exercise, and taking account of 
feedback from Defra before the AQAP progresses to Committee for adoption.  

 

4. Financial management comments 

4.1 Budget is already allocated for the services of a specialist consultant who has 
formulated the updated Air Quality Action Plan. 

4.2 It is possible that further professional services may be required to complete 
the plan after the Public Consultation stage, this has been budgeted for in the 
2024/25 financial year.  

Page 6



 
 

4.3 The funding of individual actions within the plan will vary in accordance with 
which organisation is responsible for the action, and whether the action can 
be delivered with existing resour
[...]
nalised AQAP will be presented to the Environment and Sustainability 
Committee for approval before progressing to adoption at the Policy and 
Resources Committee in Autumn 2024. Note the timetable is not specific as 
the Committee meetings for this period are not yet scheduled and the General 
Election period restrictions may alter the timetable.    

12. Contact 

12.1 Please contact the Pollution Control team at 
Pollution.Control@spelthorne.gov.uk for queries relating to this paper. 

 
Background papers:  
There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A: Draft Spelthorne Air Quality Action Plan 
 
The draft Air Quality Action Plan sets out updated information on local air quality, in 
summary that there is by the most recently available annual dataset no exceedance 
of air quality objectives with relevant exposure, and a set of actions that the Council 
will commit to in safeguarding local air quality. 
 
The draft Air Quality Action Plan is formatted in accordance with strict template 
provided by Defra. 
 
Appendix B: Equality and Diversity Impacts Assessment for the Air Quality Action 
Plan.  
 
The document provides consideration of policies and actions which may impact upon 
specific groups of people and whether mitigation for such impacts is required.   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Spelthorne Borough Council 

Spelthorne Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 

2024   

   

Spelthorne Borough Council  

Air Quality Action Plan 

In fulfilment of Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 

Local Air Quality Management 

2024 

  

Page 11



Spelthorne Borough Council 

Spelthorne Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 

2024   

Information Spelthorne Borough Council Details 

Local Authority Officer 
Claire Lucas Principal Pollution Control 

Officer 

Department Environmental Health 

Address 
Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-

upon-Thames, TW18 1XB 

Telephone 01784 444 213 

E-mail pollution.control@spelthorne.gov.uk 

Repo
[...]
ty and are “air quality neutral” as far as reasonably practicable.  

Page 23

https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/article/17620/Development-Plan-2009#:~:text=The%20Council's%20Core%20Strategy%20and,used%20for%20development%20control%20purposes.
https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/article/17620/Development-Plan-2009#:~:text=The%20Council's%20Core%20Strategy%20and,used%20for%20development%20control%20purposes.
https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/article/17619/Emerging-Local-Plan-2022-2037#:~:text=The%20Council%20is%20currently%20working,for%20conserving%20and%20enhancing%20the


Spelthorne Borough Council 

Spelthorne Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2024 6 

2) An applicant will be required to submit an air quality assessment for 

development proposals where development… <meets the criteria as set out in 

Policy E4>:  

3) For development proposals that could potentially cause, exacerbate or 

introduce new exposure to poor air quality, mitigation and compensation 

measures should be incorporated. Mitigation is required to ensure that all 

major developments are sustainable from an air quality perspective and for the 

protection of public health. Where on site measures alone are not possible or 

are insufficient to reduce the impact on air quality, applicants should consider 

the scope for mitigating the impact by contributing to funding of other initiatives 

that improve air quality.  

4) Planning permission will not be granted for proposals where adverse effects 

on air quality for existing receptors and/or future occupiers are of a significant 

scale, either individually or in combination with other proposals and/or the 

effects cannot be appropriately and effectively mitigated.” 

When referencing air quality neutral, the emerging local plan goes on to say that: 

“Individual developments are often shown to have a very small air quality 

impact. The cumulative impact of many individual schemes, deemed 

insignificant in themselves, can contribute to a ‘creep
[...]
ssions of the key pollutants (including PM10 

and PM2.5) may provide better health outcomes than focussing on hotspot locations.  

For this reason, wider, more strategic measures have been included and the Council 

Page 39



Spelthorne Borough Council 

Spelthorne Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2024 22 

will be working towards ongoing improvements in pollutant concentrations below the 

current air quality objectives. 

The most recent modelling exercise (carried out by Ricardo with modelled 

concentrations for 2019) concluded that all areas of the Borough that were modelled 

were predicted to have concentrations below the objective for NO2 by 2022 at the 

latest, which is supported by the monitoring for 2022.  

Given the above, while this document is an AQAP required in relation to the declared 

AQMA, strategic measures are included to improve air quality in the Borough more 

widely which also reflects the priorities of the Council as outlined below. 

3.5 Key Priorities 

The air quality objectives have been achieved at relevant locations since 2020, 

however the need to reduce concentrations, even below the current air quality 

objective level is recognised, in order to maximise health improvements. 

In terms of NO2, road transport is the largest source and therefore in order to reduce 

NO2 concentrations, reductions need to focus particularly on diesel vehicles, mainly 

cars and LGVs, and to a lesser extent HGVs.  At some locations, the airport is also a 

contributor to overall emissions and collaborative working with Heathrow Airport Ltd 

will continue to reduce this source. 

For PM2.5 background (i.e. non-road) concentrations are the largest contributor to 

overall concentrations.  This ‘background’ concentration includes large contributors to 

primary PM2.5 concentrations, such as domestic solid fuel burning, which have not 

been explicitly modelled.  PM2.5 has a wide range of sources and in order to assist 

with reductions i

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
16 April 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

J.R. Boughtflower 

T. Burrell 

S.M. Doran 

 

N. Islam 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

24/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

25/24   Draft Air Quality Action Plan  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Principal Pollution Control 
Officer regarding the submission of a Draft Air Quality Action Plan to DEFRA. 
The Council was required to submit a draft plan for comment by 1 May, and a 
public consultation on the plan would be undertaken. Following consultation, 
the plan would be amended and submitted to the Committee and DEFRA for 
final approval. An Air Quality Consultant (Technical Director), and Transport 
Strategy Manager from Surrey County Council were also in attendance to 
provide information on their input into the draft action plan. 
 
The Committee noted the public consultation would take place online and in 
local community spaces and encouraged further engagement with the public 
to respond. The Committee acknowledged that despite having an action plan, 
much of the impact on air quality was down to individual behaviour. Various 
ideas were suggested regarding community engagement, particularly with 
schools, to address what could be personally done to improve air quality. The 
Committee were cautioned about the direct use of air quality data as it 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 16 April 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

fluctuated according to conditions, and most health effects were due to long-
term exposure. 
 
The Committee noted various initiatives and proposals in place by the Council 
and other stakeholders to assist in reducing vehicle emissions and encourage 
active travel. The Principal Pollution Control Officer explained the level of 
collaboration between the Council and various stakeholders, especially those 
in the education and the health sectors, to address air quality in the borough.  
 
Councillor Islam arrived at 19:28. 
 
The Committee noted the actions set out in the report and queried how they 
would be monitored. The Principal Pollution Control Officer confirmed that 
progress on the actions would be scrutinised annually by DEFRA and 
progress reports to the Committee could be considered.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Approve the progression of the draft Air Quality Action Plan for 
submission to Defra for review; and 

2. Approve the progression of the draft Air quality Action Plan to undergo 
Public Consultation. 

 
Meeting ended 20:05 
 


